ORDINANCE NO. 7A

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING TIME AND PLACE FOR REGULAR TOWN COUNCIL MEETINGS

WHEREAS Section 10-3-502 Utah Code Ann. requires the governing body of each town to adopt an ordinance prescribing the time and place for holding regular town council meetings; and

WHEREAS Section 10-3-502 Utah Code Ann. requires the governing board of each town hold a regular meeting at least once each month; and

WHEREAS the Boulder Town Council desires to change the day of such meetings from Wednesdays to Thursdays;

NOW THEREFORE it is hereby ordained as follows:

2 This Ordinance is affective commonaing Innuary 1 2005

- 1. The governing body of Boulder Town which is the Boulder Town Council shall hold a regular meeting at the Boulder Town Hall on the first Thursday of each month at 7:00 p.m. during Mountain Standard Time and at 8:00 p.m. during Mountain Daylight Time; unless the scheduled date is a legal holiday in which case the meeting will be held on the first following business day that is not a legal holiday.
- 2. The meeting date, time or location of an individual meeting may be changed from time to time as the need arises by notifying council members and by posting proper notice of the change. Special meetings of the town council may also be held at other dates, times or places in accordance with the provisions of Section 10-3-502 Utah Code Ann.

5. This Ordinance is effective commencing January 1, 2005.	
DATED this <u>3</u> day of <u>November</u> , 200_4.	
/s/ Keith Gailey	
BOULDER TOWN MAYOR	
Attest:	
_/s/ Judith Davis	